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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

OR

o  TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to
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Commission file number 001-36156

VERACYTE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 20-5455398
(State or other jurisdiction of (ILR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

6000 Shoreline Court, Suite 300
South San Francisco, California 94080

(Address of principal executive offices, zip code)

(650) 243-6300

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer X
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Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting company O
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes 0 No x

As of April 29, 2016, there were 27,858,317 shares of common stock, par value $0.001 per share, outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Financial Statements

VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Balance Sheets

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $131 and $117 as of March 31, 2016 and
December 31, 2015, respectively

Supplies inventory

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Restricted cash

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Finite-lived intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Restricted cash

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Deferred Genzyme co-promotion fee

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Deferred rent, net of current portion

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized, 27,858,317 and
27,685,291 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2016 and December 31,
2015, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

March 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

47,456

3,230
3,652
1,618
238
56,194
11,272
14,933
1,057
603
208
84,267

4,340
7,021
518
11,879
24,452
4,630
40,961

28
202,079

$

$

December 31, 2015
(See Note 1)

39,084

3,503
3,767
1,442
118
47,914
10,314
15,200
1,057
603
159
75,247

5,085
8,689
948
14,722
4,990
4,283
23,995

28
199,950
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Accumulated deficit (158,801) (148,726)
Total stockholders equity 43,306 51,252
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 84,267 $ 75,247

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2016

Revenue $ 13,550
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 6,279
Research and development 3,461
Selling and marketing 7,066
General and administrative 6,228
Intangible asset amortization 267
Total operating expenses 23,301
Loss from operations 9,751)
Interest expense (367)
Other income (expense), net 43
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (10,075)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.36)
Shares used to compute net loss per common share, basic and diluted 27,817,993

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

$

@D FH

2015

11,218

4,566
2,787
5,620
5,798

18,771
(7,553)
(89)
32
(7,610)
(0.34)
22,539,723
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Operating activities
Net loss
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VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization

Bad debt expense

Genzyme co-promotion fee amortization
Stock-based compensation

Amortization and write-off of debt discount and issuance costs
Interest on debt balloon payment and prepayment penalty

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable

Three Months Ended March 31,
2016 2015

(10,075) $

762
66
(430)
1,496
92
206

207

(7,610)

352

22
(474)

1,223

11

19



