VERACYTE, INC. Form 10-Q May 05, 2016 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016
OR
o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANG ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Edgar I	Filing: VERACYTE, INC Form	10-Q
	Commission file number 001-36156	
	VERACYTE, INC.	
(Exac	t name of registrant as specified in its char	ter)
Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)		20-5455398 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	6000 Shoreline Court, Suite 300	
:	South San Francisco, California 94080	
(Add	dress of principal executive offices, zip cod	e)
	(650) 243-6300	
(Regi:	strant s telephone number, including area	code)
	shorter period that the registrant was requi	ction 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act red to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
ark whether the registrant has su	bmitted electronically and posted on its co	rporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data

Indicate by check mark whether the registr of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (o to such filing requirements for the past 90

Indicate by check mark whether the registr File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer O

Accelerated filer X

Non-accelerated filer 0 (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company O

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of April 29, 2016, there were 27,858,317 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, outstanding.

Table of Contents

VERACYTE, INC.

INDEX

	Page No.
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1. Condensed Financial Statements (Unaudited)	1
Condensed Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015	1
Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Three Month Periods Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	2
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Month Periods Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	3
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements	4
Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	13
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	27
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	27
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1A. Risk Factors	28
Item 6. Exhibits	47
<u>SIGNATURES</u>	48
EXHIBIT INDEX	49

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Financial Statements

VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Balance Sheets

$(in \ thousands \ of \ dollars, \ except \ share \ and \ per \ share \ amounts)$

	March 31, 2016 (Unaudited)		December 31, 2015 (See Note 1)
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 47,456	\$	39,084
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$131 and \$117 as of March 31, 2016 and			
December 31, 2015, respectively	3,230		3,503
Supplies inventory	3,652		3,767
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,618		1,442
Restricted cash	238		118
Total current assets	56,194		47,914
Property and equipment, net	11,272		10,314
Finite-lived intangible assets, net	14,933		15,200
Goodwill	1,057		1,057
Restricted cash	603		603
Other assets	208		159
Total assets	\$ 84,267	\$	75,247
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$)	\$	5,085
Accrued liabilities	7,021		8,689
Deferred Genzyme co-promotion fee	518		948
Total current liabilities	11,879		14,722
Long-term debt	24,452		4,990
Deferred rent, net of current portion	4,630		4,283
Total liabilities	40,961		23,995
Commitments and contingencies			
Stockholders equity:			
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued			
and outstanding as of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015			
Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized, 27,858,317 and			
27,685,291 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2016 and December 31,			
2015, respectively	28		28
Additional paid-in capital	202,079		199,950

Accumulated deficit	(158,801)	(148,726)
Total stockholders equity	43,306	51,252
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 84,267 \$	75,247

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Table of Contents

VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 2015		
Revenue	\$ 13,550	\$	11,218
Operating expenses:			
Cost of revenue	6,279		4,566
Research and development	3,461		2,787
Selling and marketing	7,066		5,620
General and administrative	6,228		5,798
Intangible asset amortization	267		
Total operating expenses	23,301		18,771
Loss from operations	(9,751)		(7,553)
Interest expense	(367)		(89)
Other income (expense), net	43		32
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (10,075)	\$	(7,610)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.36)	\$	(0.34)
Shares used to compute net loss per common share, basic and diluted	27,817,993		22,539,723

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Table of Contents

VERACYTE, INC.

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31,		
	2016		2015
Operating activities			
Net loss	\$ (10,075)	\$	(7,610)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	762		352
Bad debt expense	66		22
Genzyme co-promotion fee amortization	(430)		(474)
Stock-based compensation	1,496		1,223
Amortization and write-off of debt discount and issuance costs	92		11
Interest on debt balloon payment and prepayment penalty	206		19
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accounts receivable	207		